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Research Objectives

Objectives:
A Obtain quantitative feedback from trail users regarding their overall experience,
trail variety, and trail condition.

A Develop fAtrail user profil déGogmd&hisorber udi ng
age.

A ldentify the primary mode of trail use.
A ldentify other trails used.

Key Audience:

Those who use the following trail head locations:
A Brownds Ranch

Gateway

Lost Dog Wash

Tombébs Thumb

Granite Mountain

v v > D

WestGroup Research was commissioned to conduct primary research towards
accomplishing these objectives.
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Methodology

Intercept survey with individuals at five designated trail head locations.

Interviewing dates: June 11 June 8, 2014; November 26-December 5, 2014,
March 13-23, 2015, March 4-13, 2016

Completed interviews:

2014 2015 2016 2014-16
| o014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2014-16

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Total

n=400 n=500 n=505 n=659 n=2,064
Brownédés Ratl 99 100 101 127 427
Gateway 102 100 100 134 436
Lost Dog Wash 99 100 100 135 434
Tomdbés Thumt 97 100 103 132 432
Granite Mountain 3 100 101 131 335

Margin of Error at 95% Confidence Level:
A 2016: +/- 3.8%
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Executive Summary

A The strong majority (eight in ten) of study participants walk/hike on the Scottsdale
Preserve trails, with approximately one in seven saying they typically bike. Use of the
Brownés Ranch trails is quite different f
with four in ten saying they bike. Granite Mountain also had a relatively large portion
of cyclists (one in five).

A Approximately half use the trails on both weekdays and weekends, with one-quarter
maintaining they generally use the trails on the weekends. Visitors are most likely to
use the trails in the morning.

A Tomds TahduGatbway were cited most frequently when asked what other trail
heads visitors use (i.e., other than the one they were using the day of the interview).
Gat eway showed an increase in fother trai

AOverall, the trail heads were rated very
the 70s and 80s. The exception continues to be with variety, for which ratings ranged
from 53% excellent at Lost Dog Wash to 79% at Granite Mountain. Participants gave
the highest ratings to experience it gives you 1 67% to 93% excellent - maintenance
I 70% to 85% and cleanliness i 69% to 84%.

Al tos i mpor t axperienceit gimes yoe and Varety scores increased for
Tomés Thumb trail head, while sever al Bro
maintenance, cleanliness, experience it gives you and variety. Lost Dog Wash also
received lower ratings for experience it gives you and variety.
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Executive Summary

A When asked to choose which of the six attributes is most important, nearly half of
Preserve visitors replied the experience it gives you. One in five (19%) said safety
and security is most important, with 17% saying overall condition.

A Summary by trail:

A Brownos Ranc hratéd#8 out of 3Ha axgerience it gives you; #2 out of 5 for overall condition;
Strengths: consistently high in cleanliness; Weaknesses: variety, especially at Wrangler, Rustler, Jane Rau
and Latigo trails

A Gateway Trail Head: rated #4 out of 5 for experience it gives you; #4 out of 5 for overall condition;
Strengths: higher than most on variety; Weaknesses: potential issue with maintenance at Bell Pass

A Lost Dog Wash Trail Head: rated #5 out of 5 for experience it gives you; #5 out of 5 for overall condition;
Strengths: high experience it gives ratings at Sunrise; variety at Sunrise; Weaknesses: variety at Old Jeep
Trail

A To mdlsumb Trail Head: rated #2 out of 5 for experience it gives you: #3 out of 5 for overall condition;
Strengths: high experience it gives you ratings at Marcus Landslide and Feldspar; Weaknesses: potential
safety & securityissuesatTomés Thumb

A Granite Mountain Trail Head: rated #1 out of 5 for experience it gives you: #1 out of 5 for overall condition:
Strengths: consistently high ratings across the board; Weaknesses: no real weaknesses to speak of

A Approximately half of those interviewed were between the ages of 45 and 64. Granite
Mountain had a significantly higher portion of 65+ visitors than did other trail heads.
A The two or three zip codes from which the greatest number of visitors came include:

A Br own 6 s i 8256,83262, 85331 Lost Dog i 85259, 85260, 85258
A Gateway i 85255, 85254, 85260 Tomobs T I8aRHHh85260
A Granite Mountain i 85255, 85262
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Section 1:
Trail Head Use




Mode of Travel to Trail Head Location

Drive

Bike

Walk

Jog /Run

Mode of Travel: All Waves

How did you get to this trail head location today?

93%

4%

2%

Overwhelmingly, users of the

Scottsdale Preserve trail heads are
most likely to drive there, with over
nine in ten (93%) saying they got to
the location that way. This was true in
March 2015 (94%) and March 2016

(95%) as well.

Br owr
Ranch

March 2016

Gateway

Lost Dog

Tomob
Thumb

s Granite
Mountain

Drive

91%

95%

95%

95%

97%

1%

Bike

7%

2%

2%

2%

1%

100%

80%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Walk

2%

2%

3%

2%

2%

Jog / Run

1%

1%
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Preserve Trail Activity

Eight in ten of those interviewed said
Which activity do you usually do on the Preserve trails? they usua”y hike or walk on the
Preserve trails, with approximately one
in seven saying they bike. March year-
over-year numbers are consistent.

Activity on Trails: All Waves March | March
2015 2016

76% 82% 80% Those visiting the|B
Granite Mountain locations are
significantly more likely than those

11% 13% visiting the other trail heads to say they

Hike/Walk

Bike : _
usually bike on the Preserve trails.
0, 0
Jog / Run o% oY% March 2016
Br o w|Gateway| Lost | T o mo| Granite
Ranch Do Thumb |Mountain
1% 1% anc g

Horseback

Hike/Walk [ 53% 89% 93% 90% 71%

Other 1% 1% Bike 40% 1% 2% 2% 21%
' ' ' Jog / Run 6% 9% 4% 5% 2%
0% 20% 40%
Horseback - 1% -- 1% 5%
Other 1% -- 1% 2% --
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Trail Head Use i Day of Week

Activity on Trails: All Waves Nearly half of those using the trails,

Do you typically use this trailhead on . . March | March do so on both weekends and

2015 2016 weekdays, with one-quarter
reporting to be weekend users
only. Consistently, about one in
47%  45% 49% seven or eight of those interviewed
are using the Scottsdale Preserve
trails for the first time.

Both

Weekends 23% 25% Interestingly, approximately one-

guarter (27%) of
respondents were first time
visitors, significantly more than the
19% 14% other trail heads.

March 2016

First time

Br o w|Gateway| Lost | T o mo| Granite

Weekdays 12% 12% Ranch Dog | Thumb |Mountain

Both | 58% 46% 50% 33% 57%

0% 20% 40%
Weekends | 25% 37% 24% 21% 20%

First Time 8% 13% 10% 27% 12%

Weekdays 9% 4% 16% 18% 11%
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Trail Head Use i Time of Day

Those visiting the Preserve are
Activity on Trails: All Waves March | March most likely to use these trail

Do you typically use this trailhead on . . 2015 2016 head locations in the morning’
with seven in ten saying this is
their preferred time. One in
seven (14%) trail head users
said he/she uses the trails any
time of the day. It is important to
note that, although many of the
interviews were conducted in
the morning, interviewers were
also stationed at the intercept
sites on two weekend
afternoons.

0, 0
Mornings 71% o5 ro%

) 14% 14%
Any time

0, 0]
First Time 14% 12%

Afternoons 1% 3%*
Fewer hikers reported that they
typically hike in the afternoon
4% 6% during March 2016 than in

March 2015.

Evenings

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

* Significantly different from other time period
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Trail Use by LocationT Br own 0 S

Trail / Trails Used: March 2016

Which trail or trails will you use/did you use today?

March 2015
Brown's Ranch Rd 18% 3
Brown's Mountain 18% 50%
Cone Mountain 18% 17%
Cholla Mt. 14% 3
Maverick 13% 3
Upper Ranch 11% 16%
Hackamore 11% 15%
Corral 10% 20%
Brown's Summit Spur 9% 27%
Hawknest 10% 3
Latigo 8% 14%  bowerline Road
Wrangler 8% 10% 4o 150
Vaquero 8% 3
High Desert 5% S
Stagecoach 5% §
Dry Gulch 4% 55%
Jane Rau 4%
Watershed 3% 63%
Rustler 2%
Divide B 2% 3
Buckshot 2% 3
Old Camp 2% 3
Broken Spoke ® 1% g

Sunset Vista B.1%
Don't Know

0%

35% 19%

10% 20% 30%  40%

3 Data not collected in 2015

Rl WestGroup

Ranch

As seen in the accompanying
chart, a number of new trails
have been added]| t
Ranch over the past year. As a
result, use of the most popular
trail in March 20157 Br o wn 0|s
Mountain - has decreased
significantly. T I
Ranch Road (new),
Mountain and Cone Mountain
were the most frequently used
trails in the area. Other new
trails, including Cholla Mountain
& Maverick proved to be
particularly popular.
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Trail Use by Location 1 Gateway

Trail / Trails Used: March 2016

Which trail or trails will you use/did you use today?

Gateway Loop
Tom's Thumb
Bell Pass
Horseshoe
Saguaro
Desert Park
Windgate Pass
Paradise
Crossover
Equestrian Bypass
104th Street
Levee
Bajada

Don't Know

March 2015

81% 73%

10%
5%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%

1%

1%
1%
7%

0%

20% 40%

60%

Rl WestGroup

11%
7%
5%
4%

7%
2%

1%
2%
1%

15%

Just over eight in ten visitors
to the Gateway trail head
location used the Gateway
Loop trail, significantly more
than any other trail. One in ten
Gateway Vvisito
Thumb in 2016.

r
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Trail Use by Location T Lost Dog Wash
Trail / Trails Used: March 2016

Which trail or trails will you use/did you use today?

March 2015

Lost Dog Wash 69% 88%

Sunrise 30%
Ringtail 19% Nearly seven in ten users (69%) of the
_ . Lost Dog Wash trail head opted to use
Old Jeep Trail 13% the Lost Dog Wash trail on the days
interviews were conducted. This is
Quartz 3 .
down slightly from March 2015.
Anasazi 2% Sunrise was used by one-quarter of
_ "y 3 those visiting. Ringtail (22%) and Old
Kovach Nature Trail ° Jeep Trail (18%) were used by a
Andrews Kinsey | 1% 3 similar number of people.
Don't Know 13% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

3 Data not collected in 2015
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Trail Use by LocationT Tomos Thumb

Trail / Trails Used: March 2016

Which trail or trails will you use/did you use today?

1 March 2015
Tom's Thumb 77% 62% Nearly eight in ten (77%) _ _
1 Tombdbs Thumb Vvi s
Marcus Landslide 15% 21% t he Tomdbs Thumb

was an increase from March
2015. Fifteen percent used
the Marcus Landslide trail,
with 5% saying they used

Rock Knob 5%

Mesquite Canyon 3% 1%

A

Feldspar QZ% 204 Rock Knob.
East End ; 2% 3
Caballo _{ 1% 5
Gooseneck Trails MA’ 5
Don't Know 9% 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

3 Data not collected in 2015
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Trail Use by Location T Granite Mountain

Trail / Trails Used: March 2016

Which trail or trails will you use/did you use today?

Granite Mt. Loop
Bootlegger
136th Street
Balanced Rock
Cholla Moutain
Soapberry Wash
Hawknest
Coyote Canyon
Vaquero

Cow Poke

Branding Iron

Whiskey Bottle 4%
Divide 4%
Yucca 4%
Saddleharn 2%
Turpentine
Dove Valley

High Desert

Black Hill

Dry Gulch

Morning Vista

Watershed

Dixileta

Barbs

Old Pain Wash
DK

March 2015
69% 71%
48%
12%
14%
6%
3
3
3
1%
8%
4%
5%

1%
14%
4%
5%

1%
1%
1%
1%

15%

Rl WestGroup

3 Data not collected in 2015

Seven in ten (69%) visitors to this
location used the Granite Mountain
Loop, with half using Bootlegger.

The Saddlehorn trail experienced
the biggest loss in visitors,
dropping from 14% in 2015 to 4%
this year.
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